ITEM
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Summer Village of Ghost Lake
Council Meeting Agenda Monday, April 26, 2020

DESCRIPTION
CALL TO ORDER
APPROVAL OF AGENDA

DELEGATIONS
Scott Bergman — Perfect Turf

Final approval for May installation
MINUTES

Regular Meeting February 22, 2021
FINANCIALS

Payment Schedule - Cheque Register
e February —March 2021

General Bank Account Reconciliation
e February — March 2021
Investment Account Reconciliation

e February — March 2021

Balance Sheet
e March 31, 2021

Final 2021 Budget

ADMINISTRATION REPORT
OLD BUSINESS

Memorial Bench Policy

Waterfront Annexation - RFP for Consultant

CORRESPONDANCE

DISCUSSION

APPROVE

APPROVE

ADOPT

ACKNOWLEDGE

APPROVE

APPROVE

APPROVE

VERBAL

DEFFERED

APPROVE
ACKNOWLEDGE

e Government of Alberta - Alberta Disaster Recovery Program
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Summer Village of Ghost Lake
Agenda Page 2

e Alberta Environment and Parks — follow up on Upper Bow River
Flood Study
e Land and Property Rights Tribunal — Fact Sheet
e Email from Minister Ric Mclver — Supporting Alberta Businesses
9. COMMITTEE REPORTS UPDATES
9.1. Public Works
9.1.1. Dock Subcommittee of Public Works
9.2. Communications and Village Social Life

9.3. Natural Environment and Lake Stewardship

9.4. Disaster Services Committee

10. NEW BUSINESS
10.1. Land Use Bylaw —empty lots DISCUSSION
10.2. West End Road - drainage DISCUSSION
10.3. East End Speed Bump DISCUSSION
10.4. Garbage area clean up proposal DISCUSSION
10.5. Next Meeting Date APPROVE
11. ADJOURNMENT
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MINUTES
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MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE COUNCIL OF THE SUMMER VILLAGE OF GHOST LAKE HELD
ON MONDAY, February 22, 2021 AT 5:30 P.M. AT COCHRANE SUPER 8 MOTEL , COCHRANE, ALBERTA.

Called to Order by Mayor Walsh at 5:30 pm.

PRESENT
APPROVE AGENDA

21-001
MINUTES

21-002
PAYMENT SCHEDULE

BANK RECONCILIATIONS

21-003

FINANCIAL STATEMENT

SUMMER VILLAGE OF GHOST LAKE

Regular Council Meeting
February 22, 2020
Page1of4

Mayor John Walsh, Deputy Mayor Warren Wilson, Councilor Robyn Carrier,
Chief Administrative Officer Sherri Bureyko

Council reviewed the agenda as presented.

MOVED by Mayor Walsh that Council approve the agenda with amended.

CARRIED.

Council reviewed the minutes of the Regular Meeting November 9, 2020.

MOVED by Councillor Carrier that the minutes of the Regular Meeting of
November 9, 2020, be adopted as circulated.

CARRIED.

The payment schedule, outlining payments of direct withdrawals and cheque
nos. 1853 — 1870 for November 2020 — January 2021 in the amount of
$48,466.81 was acknowledged by Council.

Council reviewed the General Bank Reconciliation for the periods ending
November 30, 2020, December 31, 2020 and January 31, 2021.

Council reviewed the Investment Account Reconciliation for the periods ending
November 30, 2020, December 31, 2020 and January 31, 2021.

MOVED by Mayor Walsh that the General Bank Reconciliations for the
periods ending November 30, 2020, December 31, 2020 and January 31, 2021
and the Investment Account Reconciliations for the periods ending November
30, 2020, December 31, 2020 and January 31, 2021 be approved as
submitted.

CARRIED.

Council reviewed the Balance Sheet reports for the periods ending December
31, 2020 and January 31, 2021.
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21-004

ADMINISTRATION REPORT

OLD BUSINESS
MEMORIAL BENCH POLICY

WATERFRONT ANNEXATION

21-005

SHELL WELL REMEDIATION

CORRESPONDANCE

COMMITTEE REPORTS

PUBLIC WORKS

DOCK SUBCIOMMITTEE

COMMUNICATIONS &
VILLAGE SOCIAL LIFE

NATURAL ENVIRONMENT
AND LAKE STEWARDSHIP

SUMMER VILLAGE OF GHOST LAKE
Regular Council Meeting

February 22, 2020
Page2of 4

MOVED by Deputy Mayor Wilson that Council approve the December 31,
2020 Balance Sheet and January 31, 2021 as submitted.

CARRIED.

Administration provided an update on ongoing projects.

Council reviewed the draft Memorial Bench Policy and requested amendments
to the draft.

MOVED by Mayor Walsh that administration be directed to send a letter
indicating the intention of the Summer Village of Ghost Lake to pursue
annexation of the waterfront.

CARRIED.
Council acknowledged the update from Shell Canada Limited.
Council acknowledged the receipt of the following correspondence
e Government of Alberta — Municipal Governance during the COVID-19
Pandemic FAQ’s

e Marigold Library
e Justice Transformation Initiative

Deputy Mayor Wilson provided an update:

e Snow fence takedown will require volunteers, administration to send out
request once a date is set. (weather dependent)

e Volunteers required to help empty the dog waste bins and beach garbage can.

e Wheels need to be removed from new garbage receptacles

Meeting of committee to be determined.

Boat and trailer storage yard needs another clean out. Information will be put
in Spring newsletter

nill

nill
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DISASTER SERVICES nill
NEW BUSINESS

BYLAW 243
21-006  MOVED by Deputy Mayor Wilson that Bylaw 243 be given first reading.

CARRIED.

21-007 MOVED by Mayor Walsh that Bylaw 243 be given second reading.

CARRIED.

21-008 MOVED by Councillor Carrier that Bylaw 243 be introduced for third reading

at this meeting.
CARRIED.

21-009 MOVED by Mayor Walsh that Bylaw 243 be given third reading and declared

finally passed.
CARRIED.

2021 MUNICIPAL GENERAL
ELECTION

21-010 MOVED by Councillor Carrier that Nomination Day be set for Saturday June
19, 2021 from 10 am — 12 pm at the Community Services Building.

CARRIED.

21-011 MOVED by Deputy Mayor Wilson that pursuant to Section 77.1(1) of the Local
Authorities Election Act (LAEA), the Summer Village provide for special
balloting for the 2021 municipal election and pursuant to Section 77.1(2.1)
LAEA electors may request special ballots in writing delivered to the Office of
the Returning Officer either by mail, email or fax and pursuant to section
77.2(3.1) LAEA special ballots must be received by the Returning Officer on or
before 4:00 pm on Thursday, July 15, 2021.

CARRIED.

AGM 2021 Council discussed the 2021 AGM.

21-012 MOVED by Mayor Walsh that providing that COVID 19 restrictions allow or
are rescinded, the annual general meeting be held on Saturday June 19, 2021
commencing at 10 am at the Community Services Building

CARRIED.

SUMMER VILLAGE OF GHOST LAKE
Regular Council Meeting

February 22,2020 Summer Vlllage of Ghost Lake Regular Meeting
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REGATTA 2021 Council discussed regatta 2021 and determined that fireworks will not be
funded for 2021.

NEXT MEETING DATE

21-013 MOVED by Mayor Walsh that the next Regular Meeting of Council be held on
Monday April 26, 2021 at 5:00 pm at the Summer Village of Ghost Lake
Community Services Building.

CARRIED.
ADJOURNMENT
20-072 MOVED by Mayor Walsh being that the agenda matters have been
concluded, the meeting adjourn at 8:13 pm.
CARRIED.
Mayor Chief Administrative Officer
SUMMER VILLAGE OF GHOST LAKE
Regular Council Meeting
February 22, 2020 Summer Vlllage of Ghost Lake Regular Meeting
Page4of 4 Monday April 26, 2021
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FINANCIALS

Summer Vlllage of Ghost Lake Regular Meeting
Monday April 26, 2021
Page 8 of 64



Summer Village of Ghost Lake

Cheque Register
As of March 31, 2021

Num Name Memo Amount
Bank - TD Canada Trust

Debit Cochrane Lake Gas Co-op February Gas -86.71
Debit Epcor Energy Sevices January Power -145.77
Debit ASFF - Provincial Tresurer March Public School Requisiton -25,220.59
Debit Cochrane Lake Gas Co-op March Gas -116.95
Debit Epcor Energy Sevices February Power -168.83
1871 Signarama Cochrane Child at play sign -69.30
1872 Waste Connections of Canada -1,606.22
1873 AMSC Insurance Services Ltd. 2021 Annual Insurance -5,207.57
1874 Blu Planet Recycling January waste and recycling service -511.88
1875 Oldman River Regional Services Com... 2020 GIS Service fees -1,025.00
1876 Sherri Bureyko Feb Admin Contract, phone, fax, software,printing -2,898.92
1877 Blu Planet Recycling March waste and recycling service -682.48
1878 Calgary RCSSD No 1 Q1 School Requisition Installment -4,286.58
1879 Cochrane Foothills Protective Associati... 2021 Membership -20.00
1880 Marigold Library System 2021 Library Levy -880.68
1881 Sherri Bureyko Feb Admin Contract, phone, fax, software,printing -2,744.51
Total Bank - TD Canada Trust -45,671.99
TOTAL -45,671.99

Page 1
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11:36 AM Summer Village of Ghost Lake

04/18/21 Reconciliation Detail
Bank - TD Canada Trust, Period Ending 02/26/2021

Type Date Num Name Cir Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 28,193.70
Cleared Transactions
Cheques and Payments - 10 items

Cheque 12/31/2020 1864 Receiver General X -143.64 -143.64
Bill Pmt -Cheque 01/29/2021 1867 Benchmark Assess... X -1,209.24 -1,352.88
Bill Pmt -Cheque 01/29/2021 1869 Planning Protocol 2 I... X -1,040.00 -2,392.88
Bill Pmt -Cheque 01/29/2021 1866 AUMA X -865.73 -3,258.61
Bill Pmt -Cheque 01/29/2021 1868 Blu Planet Recycling X -693.49 -3,952.10
Bill Pmt -Cheque 02/08/2021 1872 Waste Connections ... X -1,606.22 -5,558.32
Bill Pmt -Cheque 02/08/2021 1871 Signarama Cochrane X -69.30 -5,627.62
Bill Pmt -Cheque 02/16/2021 Debit Epcor Energy Sevices X -145.77 -5,773.39
Bill Pmt -Cheque 02/16/2021 Debit Cochrane Lake Gas ... X -86.71 -5,860.10
Bill Pmt -Cheque 02/26/2021 1876 Sherri Bureyko X -2,898.92 -8,759.02
Total Cheques and Payments -8,759.02 -8,759.02
Deposits and Credits - 1 item
Payment 02/01/2021 3140 Lindsay X 200.00 200.00
Total Deposits and Credits 200.00 200.00
Total Cleared Transactions -8,559.02 -8,559.02
Cleared Balance -8,559.02 19,634.68
Uncleared Transactions
Cheques and Payments - 5 items
Bill Pmt -Cheque 01/16/2020 Debit Cochrane Lake Gas ... -98.53 -98.53
Bill Pmt -Cheque 01/29/2021 1865 Assoc of Summer Vil... -975.00 -1,073.53
Bill Pmt -Cheque 02/26/2021 1873 AMSC Insurance Se... -5,207.57 -6,281.10
Bill Pmt -Cheque 02/26/2021 1875 Oldman River Regio... -1,025.00 -7,306.10
Bill Pmt -Cheque 02/26/2021 1874 Blu Planet Recycling -511.88 -7,817.98
Total Cheques and Payments -7,817.98 -7,817.98
Total Uncleared Transactions -7,817.98 -7,817.98
Register Balance as of 02/26/2021 -16,377.00 11,816.70
New Transactions
Cheques and Payments - 5 items
Bill Pmt -Cheque 03/22/2021 1878 Calgary RCSSD No 1 -4,286.58 -4,286.58
Bill Pmt -Cheque 03/22/2021 1880 Marigold Library Sys... -880.68 -5,167.26
Bill Pmt -Cheque 03/22/2021 1877 Blu Planet Recycling -682.48 -5,849.74
Bill Pmt -Cheque 03/22/2021 1879 Cochrane Foothills P... -20.00 -5,869.74
Bill Pmt -Cheque 03/31/2021 1881 Sherri Bureyko -2,744.51 -8,614.25
Total Cheques and Payments -8,614.25 -8,614.25
Deposits and Credits - 5 items
Payment 03/02/2021 3140 Lindsay 200.00 200.00
Deposit 03/03/2021 35.00 235.00
Payment 03/03/2021 2790 Summer Village of ... 512.50 747.50
Deposit 03/09/2021 2,310.17 3,057.67
Deposit 03/23/2021 9,691.00 12,748.67
Total Deposits and Credits 12,748.67 12,748.67
Total New Transactions 4,134.42 4,134.42
Ending Balance -12,242.58 15,951.12
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11:46 PM Summer Village of Ghost Lake

04/21/21 Reconciliation Detail
Bank - TD Canada Trust, Period Ending 03/31/2021

Type Date Num Name Cir Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 19,634.68
Cleared Transactions
Cheques and Payments - 11 items

Bill Pmt -Cheque 01/29/2021 1865 Assoc of Summer Vil... X -975.00 -975.00
Bill Pmt -Cheque 02/26/2021 1873 AMSC Insurance Se... X -5,207.57 -6,182.57
Bill Pmt -Cheque 02/26/2021 1875 Oldman River Regio... X -1,025.00 -7,207.57
Bill Pmt -Cheque 02/26/2021 1874 Blu Planet Recycling X -511.88 -7,719.45
Bill Pmt -Cheque 03/16/2021 Debit Cochrane Lake Gas ... X -116.95 -7,836.40
Bill Pmt -Cheque 03/17/2021 Debit Epcor Energy Sevices X -168.83 -8,005.23
Bill Pmt -Cheque 03/22/2021 1880 Marigold Library Sys... X -880.68 -8,885.91
Bill Pmt -Cheque 03/22/2021 1877 Blu Planet Recycling X -682.48 -9,568.39
Bill Pmt -Cheque 03/22/2021 1879 Cochrane Foothills P... X -20.00 -9,588.39
Bill Pmt -Cheque 03/30/2021 Debit ASFF - Provincial Tr... X -25,220.59 -34,808.98
Bill Pmt -Cheque 03/31/2021 1881 Sherri Bureyko X -2,744.51 -37,553.49
Total Cheques and Payments -37,553.49 -37,553.49
Deposits and Credits - 8 items
Payment 03/02/2021 deposi... 3140 Lindsay X 200.00 200.00
Deposit 03/03/2021 X 35.00 235.00
Payment 03/03/2021 2790 Summer Village of ... X 512.50 747.50
Deposit 03/09/2021 X 2,310.17 3,057.67
Deposit 03/23/2021 X 9,691.00 12,748.67
Payment 03/29/2021 deposi... 3140 Lindsay X 200.00 12,948.67
Deposit 03/30/2021 X 213.70 13,162.37
Transfer 03/30/2021 X 500,000.00 513,162.37
Total Deposits and Credits 513,162.37 513,162.37
Total Cleared Transactions 475,608.88 475,608.88
Cleared Balance 475,608.88 495,243.56
Uncleared Transactions
Cheques and Payments - 2 items
Bill Pmt -Cheque 01/16/2020 Debit Cochrane Lake Gas ... -98.53 -98.53
Bill Pmt -Cheque 03/22/2021 1878 Calgary RCSSD No 1 -4,286.58 -4,385.11
Total Cheques and Payments -4,385.11 -4,385.11
Total Uncleared Transactions -4,385.11 -4,385.11
Register Balance as of 03/31/2021 471,223.77 490,858.45
New Transactions
Cheques and Payments - 2 items
Bill Pmt -Cheque 04/15/2021 Debit Epcor Energy Sevices -136.53 -136.53
Bill Pmt -Cheque 04/16/2021 Debit Cochrane Lake Gas ... -71.49 -208.02
Total Cheques and Payments -208.02 -208.02
Total New Transactions -208.02 -208.02
Ending Balance 471,015.75 490,650.43
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11:38 AM Summer Village of Ghost Lake

04/18/21 Reconciliation Detail
T D Canada Trust - Investments, Period Ending 02/28/2021

Type Date Num Name ﬂ Amount Balance
Beginning Balance 500,000.00
Cleared Balance 500,000.00
Register Balance as of 02/28/2021 500,000.00
Ending Balance 500,000.00

Page 1
Summer Vlllage of Ghost Lake Regular Meeting
Monday April 26, 2021
Page 12 of 64



11:48 PM Summer Village of Ghost Lake

04/21/21 Reconciliation Detail
T D Canada Trust - Investments, Period Ending 03/31/2021

Type Date Num Name Cir Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 500,000.00
Cleared Transactions
Cheques and Payments - 1 item

Transfer 03/30/2021 X -500,000.00 -500,000.00
Total Cheques and Payments -500,000.00 -500,000.00

Total Cleared Transactions -500,000.00 -500,000.00
Cleared Balance -500,000.00 0.00
Register Balance as of 03/31/2021 -500,000.00 0.00
Ending Balance -500,000.00 0.00
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Summer Village of Ghost Lake

Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2021

Mar 31, 21
ASSETS
Current Assets
Chequing/Savings
Bank - TD Canada Trust 490,858.45
Total Chequing/Savings 490,858.45
Accounts Receivable
Taxes Receivable -2,686.99
Total Accounts Receivable -2,686.99
Other Current Assets
Other Assets 63.00
Total Other Current Assets 63.00
Total Current Assets 488,234.46
Fixed Assets
Accum Deprn - Buildings -149,228.03
Accum Deprn - Eng Str Breakwatr -3,447.76
Accum Deprn - Eng Str Roads -217,899.32
Accum Deprn - Eng Str Water -1,737.83
Accum Deprn - Land Improvements -100,760.83
Accum Deprn - Machinery & Equip -27,964.84
Accum Deprn - Vehicles -20,146.98
Assets - Buildings 430,297.76
Assets - Eng Struc - Breakwater 7,284.00
Assets - Eng Struct - Roads 595,780.89
Assets - Eng Struct - Water 4,298.00
Assets - Land 36,969.61
Assets - Land Improvements 130,765.62
Assets - Machinery & Equipment 38,054.43
Assets - Vehicles 25,022.00
Total Fixed Assets 747,286.72
TOTAL ASSETS 1,235,521.18
LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable
Accounts Payable 136.53
Total Accounts Payable 136.53
Other Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable - Accrued 11,840.52
Development Deposit 11,150.00
Excess Collections 197.63
GST/HST Payable -9,697.66
Payroll Liabilities -213.93
Receiver General Payable 169.93
Reserves - Bylaw 5,000.00
Reserves - Capital Works 149,763.30
Reserves - Contingency 82,748.19
Reserves - Fire Operating 12,223.22
Reserves - General Opr 6,086.66
Reserves - Library Operating 740.39
Reserves - MR Reserves 34,553.25
Reserves - MSI Interest 34.00
Reserves - Planning Committee 7,290.00
Reserves - Rec & Parks 6,784.21
Reserves - Recreation Board_ 7,641.46
Reserves - Recreation Goods Opr 500.00
Reserves - Roads Opr 2,221.40
Unearned Income 73,065.71

Monday
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Summer Village of Ghost Lake

Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2021

Unearned MSI Capital
Total Other Current Liabilities
Total Current Liabilities
Total Liabilities
Equity
Equity in Fixed Assets

Operating Fund Surplus
Net Income

Total Equity
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Mar 31, 21

58,089.55

460,187.83

460,324.36

460,324.36

844,657.90
-18,607.68
-50,853.40

775,196.82

1,235,521.18

Summer Vlllage of Ghost Lake Regular Meeting
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Summer Village of Ghost Lake
Request For Decision

Re: 2021 Final Budget

BACKGROUND

Under the provisions of the Municipal Government Act, Council must approve a budget for the upcoming
year. The interim budget was approved on November 9, 2020.

ISSUE
Attached is a DRAFT Final Budget for 2021

To close out 2020 the follow allocations need to be reviewed.

e $2,000 from Roads Transfer to Roads Operating Reserve for 2021 Crack Sealing
e S500 from Fire Prevention Transfer to General Operating Reserve

e $3,087 from Recreation / Parks Transfer to General Operating Reserve

e $7,832 MSI equivalent Transfer to Contingency Reserve

e S$5,000 budgeted Transfer to Capital Works as per budget

This 2021 operating budget represents a 2.6% municipal increase with an overall Tax increase of 0.2%.
The Provincial Government announced the 2021 Education requisitions would remain static for 2021
and there was no under levy from 2020.

The budget denotes the following major service level changes.

e Waste removal - a new company has been sourced at a considerable discount due to the fact
that they do not charge service fees or extra fuel charges. Approximately $11,700 annually and
keep all 4 bins open year-round. This company also offers compost pick up if this ever becomes
desirable in the Village. An additional $2,000 has also been allocated to allow for a second
recycling bin for the remainder of the year. This will increase the overall annual cost to $14,400

which is approximately $1,000 less than the 2020 cost with the old vendor with less bins.
$1,500 has been added for 2021 General Municipal Election
$2,000 for pavement crack sealing with the other $2,000 being transfered from reserves as

2020 funds were not expended and moved to reserves.

e 54,628 Public Police funding requisition included for year 2

e S$1,000 for waterfront lease

e 52,500 budgeted to replace padding in sport court, tennis net, and treat moss growing on south
side.

e 54,733 for Summer labor position — Canada Summer Jobs Grant was applied for. Waiting on
notification if we were successful in securing grant money for 2021. Page 1 of 2
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Projects included in this budget
e Golf Greens $40,000 funded from MSI
e \Waterfront Annexation $25,000 funded from reserves

Iltems that have not been included in the budget are:

e Any other new initiatives that may be proposed by Council

The budget provides for $5,000 in funds to be transferred into the Capital Works reserve. This is
common practice of Council to assist with building up reserves for future replacement and rehab
projects.

MSI Operating funds are included in the budget with an offset value to reserves. If Council chooses to
spend equivalent value funds in the current year, an expense allocation can be provided, and the
offset will be removed from Transfer to Reserves.

RECOMMENDATIONS
1. Council review the budget to determine if there are other items to be included or changed.
2. Review impact of amendments
3. Adopt Final 2021 Operating and Capital budget
